
Planning and Development Department 
156 CHURCH STREET, HENDERSON, NC 27536 

(252) 738-2080 / FAX 738-2089 

Staff Report 03/14/2013 

 

 
 

Owner: Herbert, Jr. 

& Hilda Garrett 

 

 

 

 

Applicant: Herbert, 

Jr. & Hilda Garrett  

 

Parcel ID: 

0600C01006 

 

Location: 901 

Hedrick Drive 

 

 

Current Zoning: (R-

30) Residential Low 

Density 

 

 

Public Hearing: 

03/14/2013 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan McMillen 

Description of Variance Request: 

The applicant is requesting to add 12 feet to an existing single car carport and enclose as a 

two car garage. The extension will increase the building envelope an additional 12 feet east 

and would be within 9.5 feet of the property line.  If approved, approximately 35 feet would 

remain between the addition and the home located to the east.  The applicant is requesting a 

variance from the minimum setback (section 3.2.3) requirement of 20 feet to allow a 9.5 foot 

setback on east side of the property.   

 

Exhibits as follows: 
Exhibit 1.    Application 

Exhibit 2.    Property Deed 

Exhibit 3.    Survey and site plan 

Exhibit 4.    Adjoining owners map, surrounding zoning and 2010 Aerial 

Exhibit 5.    Variance check sheet 

 

DRAFT Findings of Fact 

1. The property is owned by Herbert, Jr. and Hilda Garrett. 

2. The request is for a variance from the minimum setback requirement of a 20 foot side 

setback as per section 3.2.3 of the zoning ordinance to allow a 9.5 foot setback on the side. 

3. The lot is consists of a single family dwelling and is 0.43 acres as per the property 

description in Deed 544 Page 426. 

4. The property is located at 901 Hedrick Drive and is identified as tax parcel 0600C01006. 

5. The lot is currently zoned R-30 (Residential Low Density). 

6. The application requesting the variance was filed on February 14, 2013.  

7. The adjoining property owners were notified on February 28, 2013. 

8. The property was posted on March 1, 2013. 

9. The legal notice was run on March 5, and March 12, 2013. 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant is proposing to extend a single car carport an additional 12 feet to the east and 

enclose it to create a two car garage.  The extension would move the structure within 9.5 feet 

of the property line. The existing lot is 0.43 acres, is zoned R-30 and does not have public 

water or sewer.  The lot is undersized based upon the zoning designation, but is allowed to 

remain as is due to grandfathering provisions.  If public water and sewer were available it 

would create a better situation for rezoning to an R-20 designation.  As it is currently zoned, 

the property is limited to 20% impervious surface lot coverage.  Items included in this 

calculation would be rooftops, sidewalks, driveways, etc.  Based upon the current property 

size and configuration, the built upon area is just over this limit at approximately 21%.  The 

addition would further increase this to approximately 24% impervious area and should be 

considered for a variance along with the setback variance request. 

 

In order to address some of the safety concerns raised by the property owner, it may be in the 

best interest to enclose the carport area.  Any further addition would require approval from 

the Board of Adjustment.   

 

Based upon the 6 similar sized lots in this subdivision, a total of 2 have two car garages, 2 

have single car carports, and 2 have no carports/garages.  The properties with two car garages 

would have similar setbacks as this property if the variance were to be approved.  Based upon 

this, an expansion to a two car garage appears to be in harmony within the subdivision and 

within the surrounding area. 
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OS
Zoning Category

R30
Zoning Category

OS
Zoning Category

0600 03001
KERR LAKE COUNTRY CLUB

0600 03001
KERR LAKE COUNTRY CLUB

0600 03001
KERR LAKE COUNTRY CLUB

0600 04001
HESTER FRANK M JR

0600 04002
GUIN CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

0600C01005
RIGGAN JOHN J

0600C01004
BRANCH LARRY D. SR.

0600C01001
SLAUGHTER WILLIAM A.

0600B04022
GRISSOM RONALD DANE

0600C01002
HENLEY ROBERT F TRUSTEE

0600C01003
HENLEY ROBERT F TRUSTEE

0600C01008
WIGGINS WILLIAM L.JR & JENNY

0600C01006
GARRETT HERBERT M.JR & HILDA

0600C01007
MONTGOMERY JAMES B. & HEATHER

0600B04001
SIZEMORE JERRY S

Hedrick Dr

Co
unt

ry 
Lak

e D
r

Ü0 60 12030
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Variance Check Sheet 

1. If the applicant complies strictly with the provisions of the Ordinance, he or she can make no 

reasonable use of their property. 

                                 True    False            True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

 Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

 Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

2. The hardship of which the applicant complains results from unique circumstances related to the 

applicant’s property.  

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

3. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

                   True    False                      True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

4. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves the 

spirit of the ordinance. (The requested variance represents the least possible deviation from the letter of 

the Ordinance to allow a reasonable use of the land; and that the use of the property, if the variance is 

granted, will not substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood) 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

5. The granting of the variance assures the public safety and welfare and will not be injurious to the 

property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

                   True    False                    True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    
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